

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EMMA GOIDEL, ILANA LEE, MADELEINE
LEE, And LESLEY BROWN, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-07619 (VSB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Complaint and Answer	5
III. Discovery and Information Exchange	7
IV. Negotiation of the Settlement	8
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	11
I. Overview.....	11
II. The Settlement Classes	12
III. Injunctive Relief for the Settlement Class	13
IV. Monetary Relief for the Settlement Class.....	15
A. Award Amounts	15
B. Eligibility	17
C. Releases.....	19
V. Administrative Costs, Service Awards, and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	19
A. Administrative Costs.....	19
B. Service Awards	21
C. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	21
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE	22
I. Adequacy of Representation.....	23
II. Arm’s Length Negotiations.....	25

III.	Adequacy of Relief	27
A.	Costs, Risk, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	27
B.	Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief	29
C.	The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ...	32
D.	Any Agreement Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3)	33
E.	Equitable Treatment of Class Members.....	33
F.	Other Grinnell Adequacy Factors	36
	CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	40
I.	Rule 23(a) is Satisfied.....	40
II.	Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied	42
	THE NOTICE PLAN AND DISTRIBUTION PROCESS ARE APPROPRIATE	44
I.	Individualized Notice.....	45
II.	Publication Notice and Paid Media Notice	46
III.	Form and Content of Notices, Settlement Website, Claim Submission, and Class Member Questions	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	44
<i>Berton v. Aetna Inc. et al</i> , No. 23 Civ. 01849 (N.D. Cal.).....	43
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 304 F.R.D. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	25
<i>Borders v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 506, 2020 WL 13190099 (S.D. Ill. 2020)	25
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 244 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>Parker v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 Civ. 6733, 2017 WL 6375736 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017)	37
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Communities for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletics Ass’n</i> , 192 F.R.D. 583 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	25
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. AG. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	44
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4082, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	22

<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	38, 39, 40
<i>George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6663, 2021 WL 3188314 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021)	48
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 1108, 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022).....	23, 27
<i>Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	39
<i>Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2012 WL 5862749 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012)	22
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	30
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Secs. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	39
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	39
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	48
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	29
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	30, 38
<i>In re Petrobras</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>In re U.S. FoodServ. Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	43

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 30

Johnson v. Nextel Comms. Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 41

Kulwicki v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
No. 22 Civ. 00229 (D. Conn.)..... 43

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
No. 14 Civ. 1142 & 15 Civ. 2910, 2024 WL 184375
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024) 35

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
No. 18 Civ. 5480, 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) 26, 28, 31

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 4214, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 38

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 8713, 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 37

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
No. 19 Civ. 4349, 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) 23

Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 32, 35, 36

Nichols v. Noom, Inc.,
No. 20 Civ. 3677, 2022 WL 2705354 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022) 41

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 43

Reyes v. Summit Health Mgmt., LLC,
No. 22 Civ. 9916, 2024 WL 472841 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024)..... passim

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 42

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
No. 18 Civ. 6720, 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021)..... passim

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 41

<i>Sow v. City of New York</i> , No. 21 Civ. 00533, 2024 WL 964595 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2024)	32
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	29
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 25, 38
<i>Wise v. Kelly</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	19
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	19
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(a).....	5, 6, 7, 19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4).....	5, 6, 7, 19
Patient Protection Affordable Care Act of 2010.....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
American Society for Reproductive Medicine, “Definitions of infertility: a committee opinion,” Practice Committee of the American Society for Reproductive Medicine (Dec. 1, 2023)	13
Newberg § 13:3.....	44
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
